Borrowings Trade
payables
and other
financial
liabilities

 Trade
receivables

 Net exposure of
recognised financial
assets / (liabilities)

 Foreign currency  Foreign
currency

INR

EUR  -   -   (0.12)  4.04  3.93  336.61
GBP  -   -   -   6.38  6.38  643.01
JPY  -   -   (101.15)  -   (101.15)  (66.88)
USD  -   -   (71.92)  6.16  (65.77)  (4,808.15)
TWD  0.10  -   -   -   0.10  0.26
IDR  -   -   (1,482.52)  -   (1,482.52)  (7.44)

	� EUR: Euro, GBP: Great Britain Pound, JPY: Japanese Yen, USD: US Dollar, TWD: New Taiwan dollar, CNY: Chinese Yuan, CZK:
Czech Koruna, IDR: Indonesian Rupiah

	 Sensitivity analysis

	� A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of USD, JPY and other currencies against INR (₹) at the end of the year,
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

	T he impact on profit/loss before tax is as below:

Particulars Year ended 31 March 2022 Year ended 31 March 2021
 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

USD (1% movement)  (73.26)  73.26  (48.08)  48.08
JPY (1% movement)  (2.42)  2.42  (0.67)  0.67
EUR (1% movement)  3.42  (3.42)  3.37  (3.37)
GBP (1% movement)  5.98  (5.98)  6.43  (6.43)
Other currencies  0.48  (0.48)  (0.07)  0.07

(v)	 Interest rate risk

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company tries to manage the risk partly by entering
into fixed-rate instruments and partly by borrowing at a floating rate:

Annual report 2021-22 173

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Contd.)
(All amounts are presented in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)